Active military duty means serving in the United States Armed Forces on a full-time basis, including the United 
States Armed Forces Reserves. 

Actual cash value means replacement cost less depreciation. 

Adventure activities means leisure and non-professional sports activities in: 
a. Cycling; 
b. Mountain climbing up to fifteen thousand (15,000) feet; 
c. Fishing; 
d. Scuba diving for qualified divers up to a maximum depth of forty (40) meters (one hundred thirty-one (131) 

feet) and for unqualified divers up to a maximum depth of thirty (30) meters (ninety-eight (98) feet); 
e. Snorkeling; 
f. White or black water rafting (Grades one (1) – four (4)); 
g. Canoeing; 
h. Kayaking; 
i. Water skiing; 
j. Camping; 
k. Hiking;

[...]

Escort means a medically trained professional who is approved by us and is contracted to accompany and provide 
medical care to an ill or injured person while they are being transported. 

Exotic vehicle means a vehicle over twenty (20) years old, or any vehicle with an original manufacturer’s suggested 
retail price greater than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 

Extreme activities means BASE jumping, cliff diving, fly-by-wire, hang gliding, heli-skiing, heli-snowboarding, 
wingsuit flying, Mountain Climbing (over three thousand (3,000) meters), parkour, scuba diving (beyond forty (40) 
meters), and any activity materially similar to the above.

[...]

Normal pregnancy or childbirth means a pregnancy or childbirth that is free of complications or problems. 

Owned or rented vehicle means a self-propelled private passenger motor vehicle which is of a type both designed 
and required to be licensed for use on the highways of any state or country. An owned vehicle is leased by you 
for three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days or more or owned by you. A rented vehicle is a vehicle rented 
or leased by you for three hundred sixty-four (364) days or less, and for which a rented vehicle agreement is signed 
by you. Owned or rented vehicle does not include any motor vehicle which is used in mass or public transit. 

Pandemic means an epidemic over a wide geographic area that affects a large portion of the population.

[...]

Rented vehicle agreement means the entire contract into which you enter when renting or leasing a vehicle from 
a rental car or leasing agency that describes in full all of the terms and conditions of the rental, as well as the 
responsibility of all parties under the agreement. The period of the rented vehicle agreement may not exceed 
three hundred sixty-four (364) days. 

Return date means the date on which you are scheduled to return to the point where the covered trip started 
or to a different specified return destination. 

Return destination means your primary residence or the place to which you expect to return from your covered

[...]

Medically appropriate means an adequate and acceptable course of treatment or transportation in the opinion 
of the onsite attending physician.  

ACCIDENTAL DEATH AND DISMEMBERMENT 

We will pay you for this benefit for one (1) of the losses shown in the Table of Losses below if you are injured 
during the covered trip. The loss must occur within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the date of the accident 
that caused the injury. We will pay the percentage shown below of the maximum limit shown in the schedule of 
benefits. 

If more than one (1) loss is sustained as the result of one (1) accident, only one (1) benefit, the largest, shall be

[...]

coverage will end on the original rental return date. 

For purposes of this coverage, the following definition is added: 

Exotic vehicle means a vehicle over twenty (20) years old, or any vehicle with an original manufacturer’s 
suggested retail price greater than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 

Rented vehicle means a vehicle rented or leased by you for three hundred sixty-four (364) days or less, and for 
which a rented vehicle agreement is signed by you. Rented vehicle also includes a standard motorized golf cart.  

battleface Discovery Plan – Montana 
BISDCV-DIR-02-MT 

Plan Administrator 

battleface Insurance Services LLC

[...]

sky diving, parachuting, hang gliding, bungee cord jumping, heliskiing, spelunking; water 
skiing, snow skiing, jet skiing, snowboarding, skate boarding, BMX, white water rafting sports, 
hunting/shooting, parkour (does not apply if Adventure Sports Coverage is purchased); 

2. Mountain climbing over four thousand five hundred (4,500) meters that requires the use of equipment 
such as pick-axes; anchors; bolts; crampons; carabineers; and lead or top-rope anchoring or other 
specialized equipment; (does not apply if Adventure Sports Coverage is purchased); 

3. Operating or learning to operate any aircraft, as student, pilot, or crew;

[...]

water skiing, snow skiing, jet skiing, snowboarding, skate boarding, BMX, white water 
rafting sports, hunting/shooting, parkour (does not apply if Adventure Sports Coverage is 
purchased); 

2. Participation as a professional in mountain climbing over fifteen thousand (15,000) feet that 
requires the use of equipment such as pick-axes; anchors; bolts; crampons; carabineers; and lead 
or top-rope anchoring or other specialized equipment (does not apply if Adventure Sports 
Coverage is purchased); 

3. Operating or learning to operate any aircraft, as student, pilot, or crew;